

No. 02-215

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Quirk
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue,
NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
The FAA Empowers Courts—Not Arbitrators— to Invalidate Arbitration Clauses That Prohibit Arbitrators from Awarding Statutory Remedies to Claimants.	8
A. Arbitration Clauses Must Allow Parties to Seek the Same Statutory Remedies They Could Recover in Court.	8
B. Only Courts Can Decide Questions Concerning the Legality of Contractual Restrictions on an Arbitrator’s Authority.	10
C. Lower Court Case Law Demonstrates that Pre-Arbitration Judicial Review Is Critical to Ensuring Fairness in	

Dispute Resolution Between Corporations and Individuals.	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assoc's, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	3
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	20-21
<i>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 892 (W.D. Va. 2001)	19-20
<i>Carll v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 793 A.2d 921 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	17
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	19
<i>Ditto v. Re/Max Preferred Properties, Inc.</i> , 861 P.2d 1000 (Okla. Ct. App. 1993)	23
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .	8, 10, 13-14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7, 12, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> ,	

531 U.S. 79 (2000)	8, 9, 19
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4 th Cir. 1999)	22-23
<i>Howsam v Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002)	7, 11-12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	21
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	12
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	15
<i>Matter of Arbitration Between Teleserve Sys., Inc. And MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 659 N.Y.S.2d 659 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4 th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Parrett v. City of Connersville, Ind.</i> , 737 F.2d 690 (7 th Cir. 1984)	17

<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Philylaw v. Platinum Enter's</i> , 2001 Va. Cir. LEXIS 10 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2001)	21
<i>Popovich v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8
<i>Sosa v. Paulos</i> , 924 P.2d 357 (Utah 1996)	19
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	20
<i>Toppings v. Meritech Mortgage Serv's, Inc.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 149 (W. Va. 2002)	22
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	11
9 U.S.C. § 4	11
9 U.S.C. § 9	14

9 U.S.C. § 10	14
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	15
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	15
9 U.S.C. § 11	14
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 6
 Miscellaneous	
F. Paul Bland, Jr., ET. AL., CONSUMER ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS: ENFORCEABILITY AND OTHER TOPICS (2d ed. 2002)	9
Alba Conte, <i>1 Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 5.01 (1993)	18
Interview, “ <i>Do an LRA: Implement Your Own Civil Justice Reform Program NOW,</i> ” The Metropolitan Corporate Counsel (Aug. 2001)	2, 18, 22
Caroline E. Mayer, <i>Win Some Lose Rarely?</i> <i>Arbitration Forum’s Rulings Called One-Sided</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 1, 2000	22
